
 

 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT/APPEALS REGULAR MEETING 
January 22, 2015 – 7:00 P.M. 

Third Floor Council Chambers, 301 Walnut Street, Windsor, CO 80550 
 
The Town of Windsor will make reasonable accommodations for access to Town services, programs, and activities and will make special 
communication arrangements for persons with disabilities.  Please call (970) 674-2400 by noon on the Monday prior to the meeting to 
make arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

A. CALL TO ORDER 

 

1. Roll Call 

 

2. Review of Agenda by the Board and Addition of items of New Business to the 

Agenda for Consideration by the Board 

 

3. Reading of the statement of the documents to be entered into the record: 

I enter into the record the Town’s Comprehensive Plan, the Town’s Zoning 

Ordinance, the staff report regarding the action items of this hearing, and all of the 

testimony received at this hearing.  

 

4. Public invitation to be heard 

 

B. CONSENT CALENDAR 

 

1. Approval of the minutes of August 28, 2014 

2. Approval of the minutes of December 3, 2014 

 

C. BOARD ACTION 

 

1. Public Hearing – Variance of Municipal Code Section 16-9-100(c)3. pertaining to the 

height of a building mounted sign located in the Heavy Industrial (I-H) zoning district 

– Briggs Anderson, Cargill, applicant/ Jay Gerdes, DaVinci Sign Systems, applicant’s 

representative 

 Staff presentation: Josh Olhava, Associate Planner 

 

a. Motion to open public hearing to receive evidence and comment regarding the 

variance request and second 

b. Presentation of variance request by applicant 

c. Receipt of any comments from the public regarding the variance request 

d. Staff report and Recommendation 

e. Questions and answers to/from BOA members to/from applicant, public, staff, 

legal counsel 

f. Motion to close public hearing and second 

g. Motion on variance and second 

h. Board discussion 

i. Board action on variance request 

 

2. Election of Officers 
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D. COMMUNICATIONS  

  

1. Communications from the Board Members 

2.  Communications from staff 

3. Communications from the Town Attorney 

  

E. ADJOURN 
 

STATE LAW DICTATES THAT A FAVORABLE VOTE OF 4 OUT OF 5 MEMBERS OF 

THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT IS REQUIRED TO GRANT ANY VARIANCE.   

A SIMPLE MAJORITY VOTE IS NOT SUFFICIENT. 

 

NOTE TO APPLICANTS: This agenda is considered tentative and may be revised at any time 

prior to the meeting.  Applicants are advised to be present at 7:00 p.m.  Final agendas will be 

available at the meeting. 

 

Applicants may discuss the requests and the recommendations with staff during normal business 

hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays.  For the convenience of 

the applicants, appointments are recommended. 
 

Upcoming Meeting Dates 

 

 

Thursday, February 26, 2015 7:00 P.M. Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting* 

 

Thursday, March 26, 2015 7:00 P.M. Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting* 

 

Thursday, April 23, 2015 7:00 P.M. Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting* 

 

* All regular and special meetings of the Board of Adjustment are subject to the receipt of an item 

of business to be placed on the meeting agenda. 



 
 
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT/APPEALS REGULAR MEETING 
August 28, 2014 – 7:00 P.M. 

Third Floor Council Chambers, 301 Walnut Street, Windsor, CO 80550 
 
The Town of Windsor will make reasonable accommodations for access to Town services, programs, and activities and will make special 
communication arrangements for persons with disabilities.  Please call (970) 674-2400 by noon on the Monday prior to the meeting to 
make arrangements. 
 MINUTES 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Horner at 7:03 p.m. 
 
1. Roll Call 

The following members were present:  Chairman Danny Horner 
       Cindy Scheuerman 
       Mary Ann Baak 
       Jim McIntyre 
       Ken Gerlach 
  Absent:    Jose Valdez 
 
Also present:  Associate Planner Paul Hornbeck 
    Associate Planner Josh Olhava 
    Town Clerk  Patti Garcia 

 
2. Review of Agenda by the Board and Addition of items of New Business to the 

Agenda for Consideration by the Board 
There were no changes to the agenda. 

 
3. Reading of the statement of the documents to be entered into the record 

I enter into the record the Town’s Comprehensive Plan, the Town’s Zoning 
Ordinance, the staff report regarding the action items of this hearing, and all of the 
testimony received at this hearing. 

 
B. CONSENT CALENDAR 

 
1. Approval of the minutes of July 31, 2014 

Ms. Scheuerman motioned to accept the Consent Calendar as presented; Mr. 
McIntyre seconded the motion.  All members voted Aye.  Motion carried. 

 
C. BOARD ACTION 

 
1. Public Hearing – Variance of Municipal Code Section 16-10-30 pertaining to Off-

street parking requirements in the Central Business (CB) zone district located at 201-
205 4th Street, Town of Windsor Subdivision, Lots 26-32, Block 11 in the Town of 
Windsor – Eric Peratt, Applicant – Josh Olhava, Associate Planner 
Mr. McIntyre motioned to open the Public Hearing; Mr. Gerlach seconded the 
motion.  All members voted Aye.  Motion carried. 
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Mr. Eric Peratt, 201-205 4th Street, noted the building related to the parking variance 
being requested and stated that there is no room for onsite parking.  Available space is 
being used for an elevator for ADA purposes and a deck.  Mr. Peratt stated that there 
are a fair number of parking spots available for on-street parking during the day and 
many more at night.  The proposed tenant is a restaurant which would be using on-
street parking in the evening. 

The meeting was opened for public comment to which there was none. 

Associate Planner Olhava reported that the applicant, Mr. Eric Peratt, is requesting a 
variance from Municipal Code Section 16-10-30 (off-street parking requirements) for 
his current project located at 201-205 4th Street. The subject lot is located on the 
corner of 4th Street and Main Street/Hwy 392 in downtown Windsor.  The zoning at 
the site is Central Business (CB). The applicant is currently completing the Town’s 
Administrative Site Plan process for the proposed changes to the site. 

Mr. Olhava stated that this variance request is from the Municipal Code Section 16-
10-30 which states the following: 

  Off-street parking space shall be provided for buildings and uses as 
hereinafter specified. 

 Mr. Olhava went on to say the applicant is requesting a Variance from Section 16-10-
30 to be exempt from being required to provide off-street parking on site. As with 
many properties in downtown Windsor, there is not adequate space on site to provide 
off-street parking as outlined in the code. The CB zoning district is unique in that 
there are no building setback or offset requirements and in many instances buildings 
occupy the entire property. The Town is working on a Parking Study that should 
provide policies that can be adopted for the downtown area, due to its’ unique nature. 

 Mr. Olhava continued explaining that Section 16-6-60(b) of the Municipal Code 
stating that, “Variances may be considered where, due to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of the provisions of this Chapter would result in unnecessary 
hardship” and that, “Variances will not be granted contrary to the public interest 
and will only be considered when the spirit of this Chapter can be observed and 
public safety and welfare secured.” 

Mr. Olhava stated that staff considers that the literal enforcement of the Code will 
result in an unnecessary hardship or a  practical difficulty, and therefore is 
recommending approval of the variance request based upon the following findings 
of fact: 

1.  The applicant is unable to provide adequate parking on site and off-
street to meet the requirements of the Municipal Code, due to the 
unique nature of the downtown area and this specific lot. 
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2.  The granting of this variance will not adversely impact the public  
interest, safety,   and   welfare;   or   cause   unnecessary   impacts  to   
the existing neighborhood characteristics. 

3.  The 2012 Downtown Parking Study identified that “The current  
parking supply is about 40% underutilized on non-event days during 
the peak hour…”. 

 
Therefore, based upon the aforementioned findings of fact, staff recommends 
approval of the variance request for the proposed density of the two proposed lots, 
as shown on the site plan survey, subject to the following condition of approval. 
 

1. The applicant shall complete the Town’s Administrative Site Plan  
process by executing all drawings and documents. 

 
Please  further  note  that  since  all  motions  are  to  be  made  in  the  affirmative,  
staff  also recommends that the following motion, second and action on the petition 
be made as follows: 

 
1.  A motion to approve the request for a variance from Section 16-10-

30 of the Municipal Code, subject to staff’s conditions of approval; 
2.  A second; and  
3.  The Chair calling for the vote as follows: All members in favor of the 

variance vote “yes”; all opposed to the variance request vote “no”, with a 
minimum of four “yes” votes required to approve the variance request. 

 
Chairman Horner opened the meeting for discussion and questions. 
 
Mr. McIntyre inquired if the parking issue had come up before.  Mr. Olhava noted 
that the site plan process prompts the Code requirements to be met. 
 
Ms. Scheuerman motioned to close the Public Hearing; Board Member 
McIntyre seconded the motion.  All members voted Aye.  Motioned carried. 
 

2. Public Hearing – Variance of Municipal Code Section 16-12-30 pertaining to the 
density of single family dwellings, Section 16-12-40 pertaining to Building Location 
and Section 16-12-50 pertaining to the minimum Open Space requirements in the 
Single Family (SF-1) Zoning District located at 300 Oak Street, Kern’s Subdivision, 
Lot 1, Block 4 in the Town of Windsor – Tim Lind, Applicant – Josh Olhava, 
Associate Planner 
 
Ms. Scheuerman motioned to open the Public Hearing; Mr. McIntyre seconded 
the motion.  All members voted Aye.  Motion carried. 
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Tim Lind, 300 Oak Street, stated that he is proposing to subdivide the lot into two 
lots; both lots would be less than 6,000 square feet.  The amount open space would be 
constricted by that amount (6,000 square feet) 
 
Associate Planner Olhava stated that the applicant, Mr. Tim Lind, is requesting a 
variance from Municipal Code Section 16-12-30 (Density), Section 16-12-40 
(Building Location) and Section 16-12-50 (Open Space) to facilitate a minor 
subdivision to create two buildable lots at 300 Oak Street, located on the northwestern 
corner of Oak and 3nd Streets. The subject lot is currently 9,500 square feet with 
approximately twenty (20) feet between the property line and edge of curb along 3rd 
Street, according to the enclosed property survey site plan. The zoning at the site is 
Single Family Residential (SF-1). The existing single family residence is located on 
the southern portion of the lot. 

 
Regarding Density, Mr. Olhava noted Municipal Code Section 16-12-30 which states 
the following:  
 

Minimum lot area per dwelling unit shall be six thousand (6,000) square 
feet. 

 
Mr. Olhava noted the applicant is requesting a Variance from Section 16-12-30 to 
subdivide the property into two lots that are less than the six thousand (6,000) square 
foot minimum.  The southern lot with the existing home will be approximately 4,084 
sq. ft., and the new lot to the north would be approximately 4,747 sq. ft., according to 
the attached site plan.  The proposed minor subdivision would be in compliance with 
Windsor Municipal Code Section 16-8-40(b) (Basic location regulations), which 
states the following: 
 

“One (1) building per lot. Except as otherwise provided for multifamily 
dwellings and planned unit developments, only one (1) principal 
residence structure shall be permitted on a lot.” 

 
Mr. Olhava went on to say that utilities will need to be routed to serve the new lot to 
the north.  Sewer service extends along the Alley Way on the north and will need to 
be extended to the northern lot; whereas water service extends along 3rd Street to the 
east and will need to be extended to serve the northern lot.  Dry utility service 
locations will be worked out through the Minor Subdivision process with the 
applicable utility providers. 
 
The proposed lot split is consistent with other residential lots located in central 
Windsor that are located on corner lots.  The proposed lot sizes, in relation to the 
improved areas on the lots, do not appear to result in a health or safety risk, and will 
not overcrowd the neighborhood.  By drawing the planned building envelope on the 
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proposed north lot, the applicant has shown that the lot split will create two buildable 
and livable lots. 

 
Regarding Setback, Mr. Olhava noted the Municipal Code Section 16-12-40 which 
states the following: 
 

Minimum setback shall be twenty (20) feet. Minimum offset shall be five 
(5) feet 

  
Mr. Olhava stated the proposal to subdivide the subject property into two lots will 
create one lot to the south that is already improved and a second lot to the north that is 
unimproved.  The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 16-12-40 for the 
unimproved lot to the north to build a home six (6) feet from the east property line.  
The new home would meet all offset requirements. 
 
Mr. Olhava went on to say that the 3rd Street right-of-way width is one-hundred (100) 
feet and the street flow-line width is approximately fifty-nine (59) feet wide.  Street 
flow-line width is measured from curb to curb.  Additionally, the sidewalk along 3rd 
Street is an attached sidewalk and the distance from the west edge of the sidewalk to 
the property line (all within the 3rd Street right-of-way) is approximately fifteen (15) 
feet.  This will result in over twenty (20) feet between the garage on the new northern 
lot and the edge of sidewalk.  Based on the right-of-way width and street width, the 
3rd Street setback does not appear to result in a health or safety risk and will meet the 
character of the neighborhood and surrounding properties. 

 
Regarding Open Space, the Municipal Code Section 16-12-50 states the following: 
 

As a part of the minimum lot area of six thousand (6,000) square feet per 
dwelling unit, a minimum of three thousand (3,000) square feet thereof 
shall be livable open space. 

 
The applicant is proposing to subdivide the subject property into two lots and is 
requesting a Variance from Section 16-12-50 for the two new lots.  Both lots will 
have a final open space square footage of more than 1,500 square feet, per lot.  The 
proposed open space areas, in relation to the improved areas on the lots, do not appear 
to result in a health or safety risk.  By drawing the planned building envelope on the 
proposed north lot, the applicant has shown that the lot split will create two buildable 
and livable lots with adequate Open Space to meet the spirit of the zoning code and 
be consistent with surrounding properties located within the core of Windsor. 
 
Mr. Olhava noted the comments; the application materials were submitted to the 
Development Review Committee for their review. The specific location of any dry 
utility easements, if necessary, will be addressed during the subdivision process.  
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Mr. Olhava reported on the recommendations as follows: 
 
Section 16-6-60(b) of the Municipal Code states that, “Variances may be considered 
where, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this 
Chapter would result in unnecessary hardship” and that, “Variances will not be 
granted contrary to the public interest and will only be considered when the spirit of 
this Chapter can be observed and public safety and welfare secured.” 
 
Density 
Staff considers that the literal enforcement of the Code will result in an unnecessary 
hardship or a practical difficulty, and therefore is recommending approval of the 
variance request based upon the following findings of fact: 
 
1. The proposed Density for the two lots would be consistent with other lots in the 

core of Windsor. 
2. Based on the location of the existing property line on the east relevant to the 

location of the sidewalk along 3rd Street, and the proposed building envelope on 
the north lot, the two lots would meet the spirit of the zoning code density 
regulation by creating two buildable and livable lots; 

3. The proposed lot split and development is consistent with the Overall Land Use 
Goal and Policy #4 of the Town of Windsor Comprehensive Plan which states: 
“Infill development of all types of land uses should be encouraged, to ensure 
more efficient use of infrastructure, strengthen existing neighborhood 
connections, preserve the economic viability of the Town Center, and meet all 
Town Development Standards.” 

 
Therefore, based upon the aforementioned findings of fact, staff recommends 
approval of the variance request for the proposed density of the two proposed lots, as 
shown on the site plan survey, subject to the following conditions of approval. 
 
1. The applicant shall complete the Town’s Minor Subdivision application within six 

(6) months of the Board of Adjustment approval of this variance request.  The 
Minor Subdivision Plat shall show the proposed building envelopes to meet all 
setbacks and open space variance requests. 
 

2. The applicant shall maintain a minimum lot size of 4,000 square feet on both lots 
and meet the requirements and determination of the Open Space variance request. 

 
Please further note that since all motions are to be made in the affirmative, staff also 
recommends that the following motion, second and action on the petition be made as 
follows: 
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1. A motion to approve the request for a variance from Section 16-12-30 of the 
Municipal Code to allow the minimum density on the two proposed lots to be less 
than the 6,000 square foot requirements, subject to staff’s conditions of approval; 

2. A second; and 
3. The Chair calling for the vote as follows: All members in favor of the variance 

vote “yes”; all opposed to the variance request vote “no”, with a minimum of four 
“yes” votes required to approve the variance request.  

 
Building Location 
 
Staff considers that the literal enforcement of the Code will result in an unnecessary 
hardship or a practical difficulty, and therefore is recommending approval of the variance 
request based upon the following findings of fact: 
 

1. Based on the minimum setbacks and offsets as defined by Windsor Municipal 
Code Section 16-12-40, the proposed lots would meet all offset requirements; 

2. The proposed Setback along 3rd Street for the new north lot would be consistent 
with other properties along 3rd Street; 

3. Based on the location of the existing property line relevant to the location of the 
sidewalk; there is adequate distance between the proposed location of the 
residence to meet the spirit of the zoning code setback regulation; 

4. Based on the proposed location of the structures, there is adequate distance 
between the east elevation of the proposed structures and the back of the 3rd Street 
sidewalk to meet the spirit of the zoning code setback regulation, and not impede 
pedestrian movement. 

 
Therefore, based upon the aforementioned findings of fact, staff recommends approval of 
the variance request for the 3rd Street setback, as shown on the site plan survey, subject to 
the following conditions of approval. 

 
1. The applicant shall complete the Town’s Minor Subdivision application within six 

(6) months of the Board of Adjustment approval of this variance request.  The 
Minor Subdivision Plat shall show the proposed building envelopes to meet all 
setbacks and open space variance requests. 
 

2. The applicant shall provide a minimum of twenty (20) feet between the back of 
the 3rd Street sidewalk (west side) and the east elevation of the proposed garage 
structures. The applicant shall provide to the Town a survey, stamped by a CO 
State licensed professional land surveyor or professional engineer, that confirms 
that there is a minimum twenty (20) feet between the back of the 3rd Street 
sidewalk (west side) and the east elevation of the proposed garage structures. The 
applicant shall provide said survey prior to issuance of building permits. 
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Please further note that since all motions are to be made in the affirmative, staff also 
recommends that the following motion, second and action on the petition be made as 
follows: 

 
1. A motion to approve the request for a variance from Section 16-12-40 of the 

Municipal Code subject to staff’s conditions of approval; 
2. A second; and 
3. The Chair calling for the vote as follows: All members in favor of the variance 

vote “yes”; all opposed to the variance request vote “no”, with a minimum of four 
“yes” votes required to approve the variance request.  

 
Open Space 
 
Staff considers that the literal enforcement of the Code will result in an unnecessary 
hardship or a practical difficulty, and therefore is recommending approval of the variance 
request based upon the following findings of fact: 

1. The proposed Open Space for both lots would be consistent and proportional to 
other lots adjacent to and in the core of Windsor. 

2. Based on the location of the existing property line on the east relevant to the 
location of the sidewalk along 3rd Street, and the proposed building envelope; 
there is adequate open space, including the right-of-way on the lots to meet the 
spirit of the zoning code open space regulation; 

3. The proposed lot split and development is consistent with the Overall Land Use 
Goal and Policy #4 of the Town of Windsor Comprehensive Plan which states: 
“Infill development of all types of land uses should be encouraged, to ensure 
more efficient use of infrastructure, strengthen existing neighborhood 
connections, preserve the economic viability of the Town Center, and meet all 
Town Development Standards.” 

 
Therefore, based upon the aforementioned findings of fact, staff recommends approval of 
the variance request for the open space on the proposed north lot, as shown on the site 
plan survey, subject to the following conditions of approval. 

 
1. The applicant shall complete the Town’s Minor Subdivision application within six 

(6) months of the Board of Adjustment approval of this variance request.  The 
Minor Subdivision Plat shall show the proposed building envelopes to meet all 
setbacks and open space variance requests. 
 

2. The applicant shall maintain a minimum open space of 1,500 square feet on both 
lots. 

 
Please further note that since all motions are to be made in the affirmative, staff also 
recommends that the following motion, second and action on the petition be made as 
follows: 
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1. A motion to approve the request for a variance from Section 16-12-50 of the 

Municipal Code to allow the minimum open space on the lots to be less than the 
3,000 square foot minimum, and subject to staff’s conditions of approval; 

2. A second; and 
3. The Chair calling for the vote as follows: All members in favor of the variance 

vote “yes”; all opposed to the variance request vote “no”, with a minimum of four 
“yes” votes required to approve the variance request.  

 
Chairman Horner opened the meeting for comment, to which there was none. 
 
Ms. Scheuerman motioned to close the Public Hearing; Board Member Gerlach 
seconded the motion.  All members voted Aye.  Motioned carried. 
 
Ms. Scheuerman motioned to approve the request for a variance from Section 16-
12-30 of the Municipal Code, to allow the minimum density on the two proposed lots 
to be less than the 6,000 square foot requirements, subject to staff’s conditions of 
approval at noted: 
 

1. The applicant shall complete the Town’s Minor Subdivision application 
within six (6) months of the Board of Adjustment approval of this variance 
request.  The Minor Subdivision Plat shall show the proposed building 
envelopes to meet all setbacks and open space variance requests. 
 

2. The applicant shall maintain a minimum lot size of 4,000 square feet on both 
lots and meet the requirements and determination of the Open Space 
variance request. 

 
Board Member Gerlach seconded the motion. All Members voted Aye.  Motion 
carried. 
 
Ms. Scheuerman motioned to approve the request for a variance from Section 16-
12-40 of the Municipal Code subject to staff’s conditions of approval as noted:  
 

1. The applicant shall complete the Town’s Minor Subdivision application 
within six (6) months of the Board of Adjustment approval of this variance 
request.  The Minor Subdivision Plat shall show the proposed building 
envelopes to meet all setbacks and open space variance requests. 

 
2. The applicant shall provide a minimum of twenty (20) feet between the back 

of the 3rd Street sidewalk (west side) and the east elevation of the proposed 
garage structures. The applicant shall provide to the Town a survey, stamped 
by a CO State licensed professional land surveyor or professional engineer, 
that confirms that there is a minimum twenty (20) feet between the back of 
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the 3rd Street sidewalk (west side) and the east elevation of the proposed 
garage structures. The applicant shall provide said survey prior to issuance 
of building permits.  

 
Board Member McIntyre seconded the motion.  All members voted Aye.  Motioned 
carried. 
 
Ms. Scheuerman motioned to approve the request for a variance from Section 16-
12-30 of the Municipal Code to allow the minimum density on the two proposed lots 
to be less than the 6,000 square foot requirements, subject to staff’s conditions of 
approval as noted: 
 

1. The applicant shall complete the Town’s Minor Subdivision application 
within six (6) months of the Board of Adjustment approval of this variance 
request.  The Minor Subdivision Plat shall show the proposed building 
envelopes to meet all setbacks and open space variance requests. 
 

2. The applicant shall maintain a minimum open space of 1,500 square feet on 
both lots. 

 
Board Member Gerlach seconded the motion.  All members voted Aye.  Motion 
carried. 

 
D. COMMUNICATIONS  
  

1. Communications from the Board Members 
None. 

2. Communications from staff 
None. 

3. Communications from the Town Attorney 
None 

  
E. ADJOURN 

Upon a motion duly made, the meeting was adjourned at 7:45 p.m. 
 
 
CERTIFICATION  
Approved by the Board of Adjustment/Appeals this  .  
 
Submitted By:  
 
 
 
Patti Garcia, Town Clerk 



 
 
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT/APPEALS REGULAR MEETING 
December 4, 2014 – 7:00 P.M. 

Third Floor Council Chambers, 301 Walnut Street, Windsor, CO 80550 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. The meeting was called to order by Chairman Danny Horner at 7:00 p.m. 
 
2. Roll Call    
 
The following members were present     Chair - Danny Horner 

Jose Valdes 
Cindy Scheuerman 
Ken Gerlach 
Jim McIntyre 

 
Also Present:  Associate Planner      Paul Hornbeck 

Deputy Town Clerk     Bruce Roome 
 
3. Review of Agenda by the Board and Addition of items of New Business to the Agenda for   
  Consideration by the Board. 
 

There were no changes to the agenda. 
 
4. Reading of the statement by Chairman Horner of the documents to be entered into the record: 
 

“I enter into the record the Town’s Comprehensive Plan, the Town’s Zoning Ordinance, 
the staff report regarding the action items of this hearing, and all of the testimony 
received at this hearing.” 

 
5. Public Invited to be Heard 

 
There was no public comment. 

 
C. BOARD ACTION 

 
1. Public Hearing – Variance of Municipal Code Section 16-12-40 pertaining to the 

building location for a single-family house in the Single Family Residential (SF-1) 
zoning district located at 500 Locust Street, Town Of Windsor Subdivision, Second 
Filing, Lot 1, Block 23 in the Town of Windsor – Phil Romero, Applicant – Paul 
Hornbeck, Associate Planner 
 
Ms. Scheuerman moved to open the Public Hearing; Mr. Gerlach seconded the 
motion. Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Mr. Phil Romero, applicant/owner, stated that the purpose is to replace the steps on 
the east side of residence. This is a turn of the century home with lots of character and 
they have restored it as such and want to keep that look and feel. This will be code 
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compliant but not ADA compliant. Mr. Romero feels that to not replace the steps 
makes it unsafe as it sits. Also this change will match what exists with other 
residences nearby.  

 
Public comments: 
There was none 

 
Per Mr. Hornbeck, the applicant, Mr. Phil Romero, is requesting a variance from 
Municipal Code Section 16-12-40 (Building Location) which states the following:  

 
Minimum setback shall be twenty (20) feet. Minimum offset shall be five (5) feet 
(emphasis added). 

 
This request is for a variance to allow an existing set of exterior stairs to be replaced 
with new stairs with a setback of approximately ten (10) feet, rather than the required 
twenty (20) feet.  The house has a setback of approximately seventeen (17) feet and 
the existing stairs have a setback of approximately thirteen (13) feet.  The current 
steps do not comply with the building code and the applicant wishes to replace the 
steps with a safer design that meets building code. 

 
Staff considers that the literal enforcement of the Code will result in an unnecessary 
hardship as defined by the Municipal Code and therefore is recommending approval 
of the variance request with the following findings of fact: 
1. The existing stairs that are being replaced do not comply with the building code; 
2. No stairs could be constructed without a setback variance because of the building 

setback;  
3. The proposed ten (10) foot setback is within a range of residential setbacks on 

neighboring lots; 
4. The proposed location of the stairs does not appear to result in a health or safety 

risk; 
5. The situation is not a result of circumstances created by the landowner.   

 
 Mr. Valdes asked if this is the side of the home versus the front, are they parallel? 
  Mr. Hornbeck stated yes it’s the side.   
 

Ms. Scheuerman moved to close the Public Hearing; Mr. Valdes seconded the 
motion. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Chairman Horner opened the floor for any further Board questions of discussion. 
There were none. 
 
Ms. Scheuerman moved to approve the variance request from Section 16-12-40 
of the Municipal Code to approve a setback variance of ten (10) feet from the 
property line that abuts Fifth Street in order to allow the construction of new 
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stairs as depicted in the application; Mr. Valdes seconded the motion. Motion 
carried unanimously. 
 

2. Public Hearing – Variance of Municipal Code Section 16-12-40 pertaining to the 
building location for a detached garage in the Single Family Residential (SF-1) 
zoning district located at 519 2nd Street, Kerns Subdivision, Lot 15, Block 2, Windsor, 
CO – Rocky Clark, Applicant – Paul Hornbeck, Associate Planner 
 
Mr. McIntyre moved to open the Public Hearing; Mr. Valdes seconded the 
motion. Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Rocky Clark, applicant/owner, asked for a variance for a large shop that was built by 
the alley ono the lot. Unfortunately, it was built in the wrong spot. It is a 36’ x 36’ 
building built to store an RV out of the elements. If the building has to be reduced in 
size, the RV won’t fit and the driveway is too short to hold the RV legally. 

 
Public comments: 
Dave Bishop, builder, stated he didn’t realize there was a 3’ easement and only held 
the building back another 1.5’ which left it 1.5’ over the currently approved line. 
 
Per Mr. Hornbeck, The applicant, Mr. Rocky Clark, is requesting a variance from 
Municipal Code Section 16-12-40 (Building Location) which states the following:  
 
Minimum setback shall be twenty (20) feet. Minimum offset shall be five (5) feet 
(emphasis added). 
 
This request is for a variance to allow a reduced setback for a detached garage of one 
and one-half (1½) feet from the Second Street property line.  The Board of 
Adjustment granted a number of variances for the property in 2013 to allow 
construction of a single-family home and detached garage, both within the required 
setbacks.  The house and garage are currently under construction and an inspection 
and corresponding setback certification revealed that the detached garage was not 
constructed in accordance with the approved variance.  The Board of Adjustment 
granted a variance from the twenty (20) foot setback requirement to allow a setback 
on the detached garage of four and one-half (4½) feet from the 2nd Street property 
line.  The setback certification, completed by a licensed surveyor, shows that the 
garage was constructed with a setback of one and one-half (1½) feet from the Second 
Street property line.   
 
The variance granted in 2013 would have left twenty (20) feet between the garage and 
the back of the public sidewalk.  Furthermore, the Board of Adjustment included in 
that approval a condition that the applicant must provide a minimum of twenty (20) 
feet between the garage and the back of the sidewalk.  The current configuration 
leaves only seventeen (17) feet between the garage and the back of the sidewalk.  The 
twenty (20) foot clear zone would have allowed for adequate clearance for vehicles to 
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park in the driveway without impeding the sidewalk.  The proposed seventeen (17) 
foot clear zone would create a situation where larger sized cars and trucks would 
likely impede the sidewalk.   
 
A similar situation occurred previously at 500 Oak Street.  In that case, a variance 
was granted to allow a garage to be constructed with a five (5) foot setback, providing 
a twenty (20) foot clear zone between the garage and the back of the public sidewalk.  
However, the garage was constructed with a setback of three feet, five inches (3’5”), 
leaving less than twenty (20) feet between the garage and the back of the public 
sidewalk.  That variance was denied by the Board of Adjustment in 2010.   
 
Staff does not consider that the literal enforcement of the Code will result in an 
unnecessary hardship as defined by the Municipal Code and therefore is 
recommending denial of the variance request with the following findings of fact: 
1. The variance request is contrary to the public interest because a setback of one 
and one-half (1½) feet would not allow the driveway length to be at least twenty (20) 
feet and therefore would create a situation where parking standard vehicles on the 
driveway could significantly obstruct the public sidewalk; 
2. The property, including a detached garage, could reasonably be used under the 
previously approved setback variance of four and one-half (4½) feet and;  
3. The situation is a result of circumstances created by the landowner.   
 
Ms. Scheuerman asked if it would be an option to make it a no parking zone in the 

driveway 
 Per Mr. Hornbeck, it would be hard to enforce such a requirement.   
 
Mr. Valdes asked the owner if he was aware of the previously approved variance. 
 Mr. Clark stated that yes he was and it was measured out and marked. He is 

unsure how it got passed on the set-back inspections if it was wrong. It was signed 
on the building permit by the inspector. 

 
Mr. McIntyre asked actually dug the holes. 

Per Mr. Bishop, a licensed Sub-contractor 
 
 Ms. Scheuerman asked after the holes were dug who signed off on their location.  
  Per Mr. Clark Safebuilt did. 
 

Ms. Scheuerman asked since Safebuilt signed off on it, does any of this liability 
belong to them.  

Per Mr. Hornbeck, at this point in time no evidence that it was signed off has been 
presented so he cannot answer that. 

 
 Ms. Scheuerman asked if we could request those documents from Safebuilt. 

Per Mr. Hornbeck, the owner can request it from Safebuilt by going through the 
Town’s open records request process.  
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Mr. Horner asked Mr. Hornbeck if it would be feasible to table this case for 60 days 
to give the owner the time to gather the appropriate documentation to prove his case. 

Mr. Hornbeck stated that it could be continued if that is how the Board wanted to 
proceed. 

 
Mr. Horner offered the owner, Mr. Clark, up to 60 days in order to provide a paper 
trial.  

Mr. Clark requested a continuance 
 

Ms. Scheuerman moved to continue the hearing until the February meeting and 
indicated that it is the owners responsibility to perform the research necessary to 
provide proof of Safebuilt’s approval; Mr. Valdes seconded the motion. Motion 
carried unanimously. 
 

D. COMMUNICATIONS  
  

1. Communications from the Board Members 
 The Board asked if there were any agenda items for January. 

Per Mr. Hornbeck nothing yet 
 
 Ms. Scheuerman asked if it is possible to do an inquiry to see if a no parking zone 

option in a private driveway is reasonable. 
   
2.  Communications from staff 
 None 

  
E. ADJOURN 
 
Upon a duly made motion and second the meeting was adjourned at 7:39 p.m. 
 
 

 
 



 
 

 
M E M O R A N D U M 

 
Date: January 22, 2015 

To: Board of Adjustment 

Via: Joseph P. Plummer, AICP, Director of Planning 

From: Josh Olhava, Associate Planner 
Re:  Public Hearing - Variance of Municipal Code Section 16-9-100(c)3. pertaining to 

the height of a building mounted sign located in the Heavy Industrial (I-H) zoning 
district – Briggs Anderson, Cargill, applicant/ Jay Gerdes, DaVinci Sign Systems, 
applicant’s representative 

Location: 31825 Great Western Drive 
Item  #: C.1 
 

Background/Discussion: 

 
The applicant, Mr. Briggs Anderson, Cargill, represented by Mr. Jay Gerdes of DaVinci Sign 
Systems is requesting a variance from Municipal Code Section 16-9-100(c)3 for a building 
mounted sign located within the Great Western Industrial Park.  

Sec. 16-9-100(c)3 states: 
Large-scale tenant. The height of building-mounted signs for major tenants shall 
not exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of the height of the building elevation upon 
which the sign is mounted. However, in no event shall such sign exceed eight (8) 
feet in height. 

 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new building mounted sign on their new building in the 
Great Western Industrial Park. The subject property is located off of Eastman Park Drive and 
Great Western Drive at 31825 Great Western Drive.  The subject property is zoned Heavy 
Industrial (I-H) and surrounded by industrial zoned properties in Windsor. The proposed sign 
would be nineteen feet-one inch (19’1”) in height, with an estimated sign area less than 
permitted by code. The letters would be approximately five feet-two inches (5’2”) in height. The 
sign is not planned to be illuminated.   
 
With an overall square footage over 50,000 square feet, Cargill is considered a large-scale 
tenant when determining overall sign area and sign height requirements within the Municipal 
Code.  Cargill’s overall building height is forty-five feet (45’), which allows the sign to be just 
over eleven feet (11’) at 11.25’, or 25% of the building height dimension. 
 
For context, Cargill is comparable in size to its’ neighbor Hexcel, in overall building height.  
Other adjacent buildings are much smaller than Cargill and Hexcel.  Both Vestas and Owens 
Illinois are located approximately one-half mile to the east.   
 
Municipal Code Section 16-6-60 (Variances) outlines the regulations and provisions for granting 
variances. Staff has reviewed the application materials, zoning code, and the site vicinity. Staff 
has analyzed whether special site specific conditions exist; the impact on public interest, safety, 
and welfare; impacts to neighborhood character; and whether an unnecessary hardship exists. 
Economic considerations alone shall not constitute an unnecessary hardship if a reasonable 
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use for the property exists under the provisions of the Zoning Code. Variances will not be 
granted contrary to the public interest and will only be considered when the spirit of the zoning 
code can be observed and public safety and welfare secured. The Board of Adjustment is 
empowered to approve or deny variances based on the criteria listed above. 
 
Municipal Code Section 16-1-10 (Declaration of Purpose) provides guidance on the purpose 
and spirit of the zoning code. Section 16-1-10 states the following: 

 
The regulations contained in this Chapter shall be held to be minimum requirements 
enacted to promote the health, safety and general welfare of the Town. To these ends 
such regulations have been prepared in accordance with the Comprehensive 
Development Plan for the Town and are designed to lessen congestion in the streets; to 
secure safety from fire, panic and other dangers; to provide adequate light and air; to 
prevent the overcrowding of land and undue concentration of population… 
 
 

Comments: 

The application materials were submitted to the Development Review Committee for their 
review.  Staff received no other comments on this variance application. 

 

Recommendation: 

Section 16-6-60(b) of the Municipal Code states that, “Variances may be considered where, due 
to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this Chapter would result in 
unnecessary hardship” and that, “Variances will not be granted contrary to the public interest 
and will only be considered when the spirit of this Chapter can be observed and public safety 
and welfare secured.” 

Staff considers that the literal enforcement of the Code will not result in an unnecessary 
hardship or a practical difficulty, and therefore is recommending that the variance request for the 
proposed sign height as presented in the application not be approved based upon the following 
findings of fact: 

1. The granting of this variance, as presented, would not be consistent with the 
requirements for other signs that are existing or may be proposed within the 
Industrial Park; and 

2. Denial of the sign height variance request will not place an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant, as defined in the municipal code.  

 
Since all motions are to be made in the affirmative, staff recommends that the following motion, 
second and action on the petition be made as follows: 
 

1) A motion to approve the request for a variance from Section 16-9-100(c)3 of the 
Municipal Code to allow the construction of the building mounted sign to be nineteen 
feet, one inch (19’1”) in height; 

2) A second; and 
3) The Chair calling for the vote as follows: All members in favor of the variance vote 

“yes”; all opposed to the variance request vote “no”, with a minimum of four “yes” 
votes required to approve the variance request. 
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Alternative Staff Recommendation: 

 
Based on staff’s analysis of existing signs within the Great Western Industrial Park, and history 
of adjacent building mounted signage, staff would support an alternative sign size that is similar 
to those existing within the Industrial Park on structures comparable in size, based upon the 
following findings of fact: 
 

1. The granting of this alternative variance would allow Cargill to install a building 
mounted sign that is comparable in size to those existing in the Industrial Park and 
directly adjacent to their site; 

2. The granting of this alternative variance request would not alter the essential 
character of the Industrial Park neighborhood; and 

3. The granting of this alternative variance will not pose any public safety or welfare 
concerns. 

Staff would recommend conditional approval of an alternative variance request for the height of 
the proposed sign to not exceed fifteen feet (15’).  This will allow Cargill’s sign height to be 
comparable to the adjacent user, Hexcel, and the sign variance they received in 2009 (see 
enclosed Hexcel sign variance information).  This will also allow Cargill’s sign height to meet the 
spirit of the code and be similar to those found on large building facades throughout the Great 
Western Industrial Park.  The overall sign area shall meet all Town of Windsor Municipal Code 
requirements as this variance was only for sign height. 
 
Since all motions are to be made in the affirmative, staff recommends that the following motion, 
second and action on the petition be made as follows: 
 

1) A motion to approve the alternative request for a variance from Section 16-9-100(c)3 
of the Municipal Code to allow the construction of the building mounted sign to be 
fifteen feet (15’) in height; 

2) A second; and 
3) The Chair calling for the vote as follows: All members in favor of the alternative 

variance vote “yes”; all opposed to the alternative variance request vote “no”, with a 
minimum of four “yes” votes required to approve the alternative variance request. 

 
 
Notification: 
 

 January 9, 2015 - development sign posted on the subject property 

 January 9, 2015 - public hearing notice placed on the Town of Windsor’s website 

 January 9, 2015 - public hearing notice posted in the paper 

 

Enclosures: Application materials 
  Site Vicinity Map 
  Example – Hexcel Variance materials (2009) 
  Example – Hexcel Zoning Certificate (2009) 
   
 
 
pc: Briggs Anderson, Cargill, Inc., applicant 
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 Jay Gerdes, DaVinci Sign Systems, applicant’s representative 



























Great Western  

Metropolitan Districts 

 

 

Managed by Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. 

1627 E. 18
th
 Street 

Loveland, CO 80538 

Phone: (970) 669-3611 * Fax: (970) 669-3612 

 
December 12, 2014 
 
Briggs Anderson 
Cargill 
Via Email: Briggs_Anderson@cargill.com 
 
RE: Building Signage – Great Western Industrial Park 
 
Dear Briggs, 
 
This letter is to confirm receipt of plans for the above referenced application within the 
Great Western Industrial Park and Great Western Metropolitan District No.5, Windsor 
Colorado. The plans have been reviewed by the Architectural Review Committee and 
are approved as submitted with the following clarifications: 
 

1. Please note that the Great Western Architectural Control Committee 
(“committee”) approval does not constitute any approvals or permits necessary 
from the Town of Windsor or any other applicable jurisdictions. 

2. Applicant will not deviate from the plan submitted.  Any changes and/or 
alterations will be re-submitted for approval by the committee prior to 
installation. 

 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
GREAT WESTERN METROPOLITAN 
DISTRICT NO. 5 
 

 
 
Pinnacle Consulting Group Inc. 
District Manager 
 
Attachment: Sign Plan 
 
Cc:  Jay Gerdes, DaVinci Sign 
 Chad Walker, Pinnacle Consulting Group 
 Jenni Stanford, Great Western Development 

mailto:Briggs_Anderson@cargill.com


SITE VICINITY MAP 

HEXCEL CARGILL 

VESTAS 

OWENS-
ILLINOIS (O-I) 



















 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DECISION OF  

THE WINDSOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

ZONING CERTIFICATE 
 

This certificate is evidence that on August 17, 2009, the Windsor Board of Adjustment granted a 

variance of Town of Windsor Municipal Code Section 16-9-100(c)(2) pertaining to the height of 

building mounted signs in the Heavy Industrial (I-H) zone district at 31815 Great Western Drive.  

The applicants, Mr. John Lyda, Great Western Development Company, and Mr. Paul McCarthy, 

dcb Construction Company, Inc., had requested a variance to allow the installation of two building 

mounted signs which are 14’ 7” in height, to be located on the north and south elevation of the 

building.  Section 16-9-20(c)(2)of the Municipal Code states: “The height of building mounted 

signs for major tenants shall not exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of the height of the building 

elevation upon which the sign is mounted.  However, in no event shall such sign exceed eight (8) 

feet in height.”  

 

Upon a motion duly made and seconded to approve this request, the 

Windsor Board of Adjustment voted unanimously to approve this variance 

request.  The variance of Section 16-9-100(c)(2) pertaining to the height of 

building mounted signs was granted based upon the following findings of 

fact: 

1. The applicable sign regulation does not adequately address large 

scale industrial uses such as the subject building which is 93,553 

square feet and 42’ 4” in height. 

2. Granting of the variance will not pose any public safety or 

welfare concerns; and 

3. The proposed height of the two signs meets the spirit and intent 

of the sign code. 

 

The variance of Section 16-9-100(c)(2) was granted to: 

 

Mr. John Lyda, President 

Great Western Development Company 

and 

Mr. Paul McCarthy,  

dcb Construction Company Inc. 
 

 



Mr. John Lyda 

Mr. Paul McCarthy 

31815 Great Western Drive 

Page -2- 

Zoning Certificate  

 

Applicants for the property described as follows: 

 

31815 Great Western Drive 

Lot 3, Block 2, Great Western Industrial Park Subdivision 4
th

 Filing 

Windsor, CO 80550 
 

Peggy Tremelling 

Planning Technician 
 

pc: Mr. Danny Horner 

    Chairman, Board of Adjustment 

Planning Department staff 

Mr. Kevin Callihan,  

    DaVinci Sign Systems, Inc. 



 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
Date: January 22, 2015 
To: Board of Adjustment 
Via: Joseph P. Plummer, AICP, Director of Planning 
From: Paul Hornbeck, Associate Planner 
Subject:  Election of offices (chairman, vice-chairman, and secretary) for the 2015 

calendar year 
Item  #s: C.2 
 
Background/Discussion: 
 
In accordance with the Board of Adjustment by-laws, each calendar year the Board shall elect its 
chairmen, vice-chairman, and secretary for that respective year. 

 
Therefore, staff has placed this item on the agenda for the election of officers for the 2015 calendar 
year.   
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